

\232

T.P.(C) No. 505 OF 2004  
ITEM No.31

Court No. 5

SECTION XVIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition.(Civil) No.505/2004

AMITA DEVI & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

RAJEEV & ORS.  
( With Appln(s). for stay )

Respondent (s)

With

T.P.(C) No.835/2004( With appln. for ex-parte stay and office report )

Date : 13/01/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner (s)  
in TP 505/2004 Triloki Nath Razdan,Adv. (SCLSC)

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Buddy A.Ranganadhan, Adv.  
in TP 835/2004Mr. Atul Shankar Mathur, adv.  
Mr. Ajay Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. A.V.Rangam, Adv.

For Respondent No.1Mr. Buddy A.Ranganadhan, Adv.  
in TP 505/2004Mr. Atul Shankar Mathur, adv.  
Mr. Ajay Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. A.V.Rangam, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petitions are allowed in terms of the signed orders.

Anita

(Ramesh Chand)  
Court Master

(Two separate Signed Orders are placed on the file.)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 505 OF 2004

AMITA AGARWAL & ANR.

...  
Petitioners

Versus

RAJEEV AGARWAL & ORS.

...

Respondents

O R D E R

Heard parties.

This is wife's Petition for transfer of OS Case No. 24 of 2004 titled Rajeev Agarwal vs. Amita Agarwal & Ors. from the Court of District Judge, Hajipur, Vaishali (Bihar) to some other court of competent jurisdiction at Gurgaon (Haryana). The Respondent-husband has no objection if the case is transferred to a competent Court in Delhi.

We, therefore, allow the Transfer Petition. O.S.Case No. 24 of 2004 is transferred from the Court of District Judge, Hajipur Vaishali (Bihar) to the District Judge, Delhi who shall either hear it himself or assign it to some other court of competent jurisdiction for disposal.

.....J.

(S.N. Variava)

.....J.

(P.P.Naolekar)

New Delhi,  
January 13, 2005.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 835 OF 2004

RAJEEV AGARWAL

...

Petitioner

Versus

AMITA AGARWAL

...

Respondent

O R D E R

This petition is for transfer of Case No. 20 of 2004 titled Amita Aggarwal vs. Rajiv Aggarwal from the Court of Vth District Judge, Gurgaon to any court of competent jurisdiction at Delhi.

The Transfer Petition is allowed. O.S.Case No. 20 of 2004 is transferred from the Court of Vth District Judge, Gurgaon to the District Judge, Delhi who shall either hear it himself or assign it to some other court of competent jurisdiction for disposal.

.....J.

(S.N. Variava)

.....J.

(P.P.Naolekar)

New Delhi,  
January 13, 2005.